## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

## Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC - 12471

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES & OTHERS,

v.

## ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS

& OTHERS

On RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

-----

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,

THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION

-----

David M. Siegel BBO# 635136 Center for Law and Social Responsibility

One Financial Center

New England Law | Boston

Boston, MA 02111

154 Stuart Street 154 Stuart Street Boston, MA 02116 617-422-7270 dsiegel@nesl.edu

Elizabeth A. Ritvo BBO# 421440 Brown Rudnick LLP 617-856-8249 eritvo@brownrudnick.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Boston Bar Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv   |
|--|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8  |
| ARGUMENT 10  |
| I. AS THIS COURT HAS DONE BEFORE, AND THE BBA URGES IT TO DO NOW, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS EXTRAORDINARY POWER OF SUPERINTENDENCE TO ENSURE THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM   |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH, BY STANDING ORDER, A MANDATORY REPORTING REQUIREMENT FOR ANY PROSECUTOR WHO HAS KNOWLEDGE OF, OR CREDIBLE INFORMATION OF, INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT BY ANYONE ON THE PROSECUTION TEAM, WITHOUT REGARD TO MATERIALITY OR PREJUDICE IN ANY IDENTIFIABLE CASE                       |
| A. Mandatory Reporting Obligations Are Appropriate When Critical Interests Are At Stake And Non-Disclosure Can Have Catastrophic Consequences  |
| B. The Reporting Obligation Should Apply Regardless of Whether a Specific Case is Identifiable or Pending 17   |
| C. The Reporting Obligation Should Be Triggered By Credible Information Suggesting Misconduct By Anyone On The Prosecution Team And It Should Operate With A Minimum Of Discretion   |
| D. Mandatory Reporting Should Be To A Central Judicial Authority Or Judicial Officer When Any Prosecutor Has Knowledge Of, Or Credible Information Of, Repeated Intentional Misconduct By A Non-Lawyer Agent, Or Of Any Lawyer Misconduct, Without Regard To Materiality Or Prejudice In Any Identifiable Case |
| CONCLUSION 21  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s)  |
|---|----------|
| Brady v. Maryland,<br>373 U.S. 83 (1963)  | 8        |
| Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist., 476 Mass. 298 (2017) (Bridgeman II) | 2, 21    |
| Commonwealth v. Campiti, 41 Mass. App. Ct. 43 (1996)                                      | 19       |
| Commonwealth v. Cotto, No. 2007-770, (Hampden Super. Ct. June 26, 2015)                   | 5, 7     |
| Commonwealth v. DiGiambattista, 442 Mass. 423 (2004)                                      | 11       |
| Commonwealth v. Gallarelli, 399 Mass. 17 (1987)   | 17       |
| Commonwealth v. Manning, 373 Mass. 438 (1977)   | 17       |
| Commonwealth v. Martin, 427 Mass. 816 (1998)  | .16, 19  |
| Commonwealth v. Scott,<br>467 Mass. 336 (2014)  | , 18, 20 |
| Commonwealth v. Sullivan, 478 Mass. 369 (2017)  | 19       |
| Commonwealth v. Woods, 466 Mass. 707 (2014)   | 12       |
| Commonwealth v. Woodward, 427 Mass. 659 (1998)  | 17       |
| In re Grand Jury Investigation, 437 Mass. 340 (2002)                                      | 15       |
| Lavallee v. Justices in Hampden Super. Ct.,<br>442 Mass. 228 (2004)                       | 12       |

# Statutes

| Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 6, § 184  |
|---|
| Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 55  |
| Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 62C § 815   |
| Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 94 § 307B   |
| Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 119 § 51A   |
| Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 278A  |
| Rules   |
| Mass. R. App. P. 17   |
| Mass. R. Crim. P. 14 (a)(1)(A)  |
| Mass. R. Prof. Cond. 3.8  |
| Mass. R. Prof. Cond. 8.3(a)16   |
| Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.15   |
|   |
| Other Authorities   |
| Getting It Right: Improving the Accuracy and Reliability of the Criminal Justice System in Massachusetts (December 2009)                                |
| Office of the Inspector General,  Investigation of the Drug Laboratory at the William A. Hinton State Laboratory  Institute 2002 - 2012 (March 4, 2014) |
| Executive Office of Public Safety and Security, Discovery Practices at the Office of Alcohol Testing (October 16, 2017)                                 |
| Report of the Boston Bar Association Drug  Lab Crisis Task Force (February 2014)  |
